PERSEVERANCE, INTEGRITY, RESPECT

Dietrich School District #314
Regular School Board Meeting

June 16, 2022

7:30 p.m. DSD Board Room

1) Call to Order
2) Pledge of Allegiance

3) Consent Calendar Action
A. Approval of Minutes May 18, 2022
B. Approval of Accounts Payable, AP 2
C. Approval of Encumbrance Report

D. Approval of Student Body Balance Sheet

4) Superintendent Report
A. Curriculum Needs
B. Upcoming Dates
C. Maintenance Report

5) Budget Hearing
A. 22-23 - Budget Report, Presentation
B. 22-23 Budget Publication Action
6) Finance
A. Lunch Fee Increase with Participation Rate Action
1. Participation Rate
7) Board Business
A. Information Items:
1. Appointment of Zone 2 Trustee Action
2. Disposal of Property Action
3. ESSER Funds/5-year Projects Action
a. Savvas Workbook Quote Secondary
b. savvas Workbook Quote Elementary
4. Work release program
5. Athletic Co-Op Action
a. Co-Op Form
8) Unscheduled Delegations/Patron Input
9) Personnel Action
10) Future Agenda Items
A. Regular Meeting July 21, 2022, at 7:30 PM.

11) Adjournment Action

Mission and Vision

MISSION STATEMENT:
WE EXIST TO EDUCATE,
EMPOWER, AND PREPARE
STUDENTS FOR A
PRODUCTIVE LIFE.

OUR VISION:
DIETRICH SCHOOL DISTRICTS
VISION IS TO MAINTAIN A
CULTURE WHERE RESPECT,
INTEGRITY, AND
PERSEVERANCE ARE
CULTIVATED. OPERATE A SAFE
AND WELCOMING SCHOOL
WHERE EACH STUDENT IS
CHALLENGED TO ACHIEVE
EXCELLENCE IN PREPARATION
FOR COLLEGE, CAREER, AND A
PRODUCTIVE LIFE.

Posted: June 9, 2022
Time: 3:15 p.m.

IMPROVE LITERACY STAFF ENGAGEMENT

UPDATE CURRICULUM




Dietrich School District #314
406 North Park Street
Dietrich, ID 83324
APPROVED g o I
Regular School Board Meeting Minutes
May 18, 2022

Chairman Starr Olsen called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. The board members in attendance were
Vice Chairman Ben Hoskisson, Perry Van Tassell, and Rick Bingham. Superintendent Stefanie Shaw,
Business Manager Dalonna Hurd, and Board Clerk Lynn Nebeker were also in attendance. Guests at the
meeting were: Mindy Robertson, Charley Astle, Diane Norman, Eric McHan, Glenna Jo Wendt, Katrina
McHan, Melody McHan, Jessica Whisenhunt, Sarah Stowell, Greg Stowell, Maureen Heimerdinger, lan
Webb, Collette Robertson, Danny Logan, Amy Webb, Billie Sneddon, and Lindy Smith.

Consent Agenda

Ben Hoskisson made a motion to approve the agenda. Rick Bingham seconded the motion. The vote
was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Team Lead Presentations

Secondary & Elementary Combined Presentation: Eric McHan and Sarah Stowell

® Main Goal is to improve academic environment which includes engaging students all hour
o Discussed pacing to keep all levels of students (below, grade level, advanced) engaged
o Teachers came up with goals to help improve academic environment

. High-level questioning—ask good questions

. Reflection piece at end of class to see what students got out of lesson

e Discussed the importance of following policy and protocol—following the rules
o Accountability is very important
o Support from board and administration to enforce policy and protocol

Chairman Olsen asked what the board can help with. Team leads mentioned communication. Positive
reports are good and needed.

Superintendent Report

As read with focus on:

e Testing—results will be discussed in executive session
e Attendance—best it has been all year

Maintenance Report— As read
Chairman Olsen gave an update on sprinkler system:

e Evans Plumbing pulled out the fire sprinkler system that had frozen and burst. There are two
systems: attic system pointing up and classroom system pointing down. The engineer is looking

Dietrich School District #314 Regular Meeting: May 18, 2022



into whether the main-line sizes of lines are adequate in order to cut a T in to point another
sprinkler up which would eliminate the old system.

Athletic Report — As read
Finance

e Budget committee has met twice. They whittled down the budget to $35,000 over. The
committee will meet again next Tuesday.
Dietrich School District is down two full support units resulting in lower income.
ESSER funds will be cut off after next year.

o What ESSER pays for will need to be funneled into the regular budget at that time.

® Lunch Fee Increase—Perry Van Tassell asked what percentage of students eat hot lunch. If we
have 80% of student population eligible for free/reduced lunch program, then the whole school
will be eligible to participate in that program. We are at 65% eligibility right now. We aren’t at
the state pricing level for lunch rates. We have been behind for several years but are gradually
increasing the lunch rate to meet the state pricing level in the next few years. The question was
asked regarding what it takes to buy local for the lunch menu. There are strict state/federal
guidelines to follow. The Lunch Fee Increase item will be brought back to next month’s agenda
with the participation rate noted.

e Medicare Insurance Corrective Action

Perry Van Tassell made a motion to pay Medicare Insurance premiums for qualifying staff. Rick
Bingham seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Board Business
e JR High Wrestling

Perry Van Tassell made a motion to approve the JR High Wrestling program. Ben Hoskisson seconded
the motion. The motion passed with a majority vote in favor of the motion. Rick Bingham voted NO.

e Stipends

Perry Van Tassell made a motion to table the Stipend position until after the 2022/2023 Budget is
approved. Rick Bingham seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

e Graduation Program—Dolly Power’s name will be removed from the program as she is no longer
a board trustee. Everything else looks good.

e Disposal of Property—items in old Ag shop need to be removed so the shop can be used as a
wood shop next year. The milk machine does not work. Dairy West will be contacted to see if
they can replace it. The Disposal of Property item will be brought back to next month’s agenda
with the milk machine information.

e Resealing of Parking Lot—The cost will be $15,000. There is $5,000 in donated funds from
Lincoln County. The district will fund the remaining $10,000. Mindy Robertson asked about
painting lines on the parking lot. This will not be on the 2022/2023 budget.

Perry Van Tassell made a motion to approve resealing the parking lot. Ben Hoskisson seconded the
motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.
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e ESSER Funds/5-year Projects—Rick Bingham explained an idea he had after the first budget
meeting to meet the project needs of the District over the next 5-10 years. The District would
budget $25,000 in 2022/2023 and borrow $80,000 from savings for the unfinished and
upcoming projects on the list. The District would then budget $20,000 from
Maintenance/Grounds to repay savings each year until the $80,000 is paid back to savings. The
projects would need to be done well and fully completed. $176,000 from ESSER Ill funds will be
used for the HVAC system. The Insurance check for the Science room came in. Ryan will work on
getting a breakdown from the restoration company for the repairs. The restoration company can
oversee the project but may not do all the actual repair/remodel work.

e School Culture—Superintendent Shaw explained some of the items on her School Culture report.
She completed two Instructional Rounds with the teachers. These were meaningful to the staff.
Superintendent Shaw plans on doing these Instructional Rounds each month next school year.
The board members were invited to participate in these rounds. Two classrooms were observed
in Elementary and Secondary schools during each round. Areas that need to be worked on as
well as what is working in the classrooms were discussed during the rounds. Rick Bingham
inquired about possibly reaching out to Shoshone and Richfield schools to observe some of their
classrooms.

o Astudent survey was conducted with 6-12 grades. They were asked four questions. The
results were discussed with Team Leads.

*  Overarching themes from the survey include: Students don’t like using

Chromebooks for teaching; Google Classroom helps with student organization;
Students don’t like how SAVVAS is taught.

»  Perry Van Tassell asked if the current curriculum will continue to be used.

Superintendent Shaw said she needs to wait to answer this question after
teacher evaluations are completed.

Executive Session

Ben Hoskisson made a motion to go into executive session as per Idaho code 74-206(1) subsections (b)
and per Idaho code 74-206(1) subsection (d):

(b) to consider the evaluation, dismissal or disciplining of, or to hear complaints or charges
brought against, a public officer, employee, staff member or individual agent, or public school
student;

(d) to consider records that are exempt from disclosure as provided in Chapter 2, Title 74, Idaho
Code;

Perry Van Tassell seconded the motion. The roll call vote went as follows: Rick, aye; Ben, aye; Perry,
aye; and Starr, aye. The board went into executive at 8:40 p.m.

The board came out of executive session at 9:57 p.m.
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Personnel

Perry Van Tassell made a motion to the Personnel consent agenda. Ben Hoskisson seconded the
motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Ben Hoskisson made a motion to approve the Attendance Appeal. Perry Van Tassell seconded the
motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Future Agenda ltems
1. The next Regular Board meeting will be June 16, 2022 7:30 p.m.

Adjournment

Starr Olsen adjourned the meeting at 10:00 p.m.
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*** ACCOUNTS PAYABLE *** DIETRICH SCHOOL DISTRICT #314

VEND #

ACCOUNT DEPT DATE PO#

INVOICE

06/13/22 PRINT: 06/13/22 3:42:29 PM PAGE 1
(VEND RNG: 000000-ZZZZ27; DATE RNG: 00/00/00-06/30/22; ALL FUNDS; BANK CD: 1)

DESCRIPTION BC MO-YR AMOUNT
000001  290-416200-060-000-0 000000 05/26/22 005784 111 Transfer funds from [unch to SB fo 1 05-2022 124.00
000001  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 05/28/22 005784 104 Funds from Dllworth Account lo SB 1 05-2022 230.00
000001  230-621410-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005788 6.6.22 Studenl Body Sporis Fees for 9 Hm 1 06-2022 506.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Districh High Schoal 860.00
000002 100-681330-001-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Bus Barn 1 06-2022 200.11
000002 100-661330-004-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Gym 1 06-2022 2,540,28
000002  100-661330-004-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Main 1 06-2022 74.33
000002  100-683410-000-000-0 000000 06/13/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Unleaded Gas 1 06-2022 67.76CF
**SUB-TOTAL: Valley Wlde Cooperalive 2,746.96
000005 100-661350-000-000-0 000000 05/25/22 005373 208-886-9891 744B 2021-2022 Fax Line 1 05-2022 108.76
““SUB-TOTAL: CenturyLink 108.76
000007  100-661330-002-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005351 9 E 4ih Gym 1 06-2022 196,32
000007 100-661330-002-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005351 3 22 E 1st Bus Barn 1 06-2022 69.27
000007  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005351 60 447 N Park S Duplex 1 06-2022 71.74
000007  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 08/07/22 005351 61 463 N Park North Duplex 1 06-2022 78.47
000007  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005351 59 431 N Park - Grey House 1 06-2022 69.27
**SUB-TOTAL: City of Dielrich 485.07
000008 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 05/26/22 005397 25330623 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 052022 55.77
000008 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 05/26/22 005397 25330622 2021-2022 Food Supplies | 05-2022 376.43
000008 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 05/26/22 005397 25449249 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 05-2022 396.03
**SUB-TOTAL: Shamrock Foods (FSA) 828,23
000013  100-663580-000-000-0 000000 05/26/22 005772 5.10.22 South Duplex - Drywall, paini, car 1 05-2022 1,037.53
000013  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005769 8011369 Home Depot Landscaping- Mulch 1 06-2022 271.94
**SUB-TOTAL: Home Depol 1,309.47
000016  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 05/25/22 005398 120612694 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 05-2022 203.73
000016  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005398 120612780 2021-2022 Food Supplies/miik 1 06-2022 86.69
000016  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 06/13/22 005398 120612942 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 06-2022 12252
**SUB-TOTAL: Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc 412.94
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 05/25/22 005407 2200570063 210 4th St - GYM 1 05-2022 1,690,36
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 05/25/22 005407 2204390450 406 N Park St - SHOP 1 05-2022 9.79
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 05/25/22 005407 2205403773 524 N Park St - AG BUILDING 1 05-2022 146.50
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 05/25/22 005407 2206056844 602 N Park St - Football Lights 1 05-2022 6.15
000020 100-681330-001-000-0 000000 05/25/22 005407 2206633246 22 E 1st St - Busbarn 1 05-2022 61.20
000020 100-663580-000-000-0 000000 05/25/22 005407 2226403737 447 N Park St - South Duplex 1 05-2022 16.16
**SUB-TOTAL: |daho Power 1,930.16
000057 257-521300-000-000-0 000000 06/13/22 005798 22-0124 Presence Learning Services 2.0 hou 1 06-2022 482.83
**SUB-TOTAL: ldaho Digital Learning Academy 482.83
000065 100-661330-003-000-0 000000 06/13/22 005416 149403 2021-2022 Garbage Removal Service 1 06-2022 40,00
“*SUB-TOTAL; Timberline Trash LLC 40,00
000070 100-681350-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005370 ©907590908 2021-2022 East Route Cell Phone 1 08-2022 52.36
000070  100-681350-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005370 9907590008 2021-2022 West Route Cell Phone 1 06-2022 52.36
000070  100-641350-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005370 9907590908 2021-2022 Principal Cell 1 06-2022 51.64
000070  100-632350-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005370 9907590908 2021-2022 Superintendent Ceoll 1 06-2022 51.64
**8UB-TOTAL: Verizon Wireless 208.00
000079 100-681320-000-000-0 000000 05/26/22 005721 78647929 Bus 20 - DEF Sensor repair 1 05-2022 888.93
**SUB-TOTAL: Premier Truck Group 888.93
099030 100-681320-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005787 136998 K Holllbaugh DOT Physical 1 06-2022 100.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Shoshone Family Medical Center 100,00
099045 243-519300-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005321 35057224 21-22 Cylinder Rental 1 06-2022 87.11
099045 243-519410-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005681 34971573 Tiips and Nozzles 1 06-2022 B2.75
**SUB-TOTAL: NORCO 169.86
099065 100-891320-000-000-0 000000 06/13/22 005327 31784305 21-22 Copler Lease 1 06-2022 429.45
099066  100-691320-000-000-0 000000 06/13/22 005327 31784305 21-22 Copier Usage 1 086-2022 796.53
**SUB-TOTAL: Greal America Flnancial Serv 1,225.98
009122 100-663550-000-000-0 000000 05/25/22 005771 60500 Carpel & Vinyl South Duplex 1 05-2022 3,130,862
*“*SUB-TOTAL: Claude Brown Corp 3,130,62
009180 252-512411-000-000-0 000000 05/26/22 005765 AJOD165094 Apple TV 4K 32 GB 1 05-2022 358.00
089180 245-623410-000-000-0 000000 05/26/22 005765 AJ00571117 Siri Remole 1 06-2022 118.00
099180 252-512411-000-000-0 000000 05/26/22 005765 AJ00571117 Siri Remole 1 05-2022 59.00
099180 245-623410-000-000-0 000000 05/26/22 005765 AJ00165094 Apple TV 4K 32 GB 1 05-2022 179.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Apple Inc. 714.00
099181  100-663580-000-000-0 000000 06/13/22 005774 0544003 Plumblng parts/repairs to south Du 1 06-2022 46.98
**SUB-TOTAL: Ferguson Enterprises #3007 46,98
099185 252-512411-000-000-0 000000 05/26/22 005785 468794499449 Copy Paper - Uses up CRF Granl ze 1 05-2022 14.89
099185 250-621410-000-000-0 000000 05/26/22 005785 468794499449 Copy Paper 1 05-2022 51.49
099185  100-622430-000-000-0 000000 05/26/22 005751 438565786893 New Books for Library - 65 books/ 1 05-2022 46.97
089185  100-512410-000-000-0 000000 05/26/22 005758 454589798638 Walking Awards, water bottles, hov 1 05-2022 73.36
092185 100-631410-000-000-0 000000 05/26/22 005758 454589798638 GAvel for Board Mestings 1 05-2022 19.99
099185 262-512411-000-000-0 000000 05/26/22 005758 454589798638 Screen Dlsplay replacement for HP 1 05-2022 50.99
099185 246-623410-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005783 6499 Micro Fiber Cleaning cloths for Sc 1 06-2022 10.88
099185 245-623410-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 0057B3 €499 Screen oleaner 2-pack 1 06-2022 25.99
099185 245-623410-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005783 6499 HDMI Cables 3 pack 1 06-2022 25,52



‘4t ACCOUNTS PAYABLE ** DIETRICH SCHOOL DISTRICT #314

08/13/22 PRINT: 06/13/22 3:42:29 PM PAGE 2
(VEND RNG: 000000-22ZZZZ; DATE RNG; 00/00/00-06/30/22; ALL FUNDS: BANK CD: 1)

VEND # ACCOUNT DEPT DATE PO# INVOICE DESCRIPTION BC MO-YR AMOUNT
099185 245-623410-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005783 6499 Caillng Projector Mount 1 06-2022 28.65
099185 245-623550-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005783 6397 Rinbers 11.6" Lapop Screen Display 1 06-2022 50.99
099185 245-623410-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005783 6499 Ailkin USB Charger Wall Plug Outle 1 06-2022 47.20
“*SUB-TOTAL: Amazon/SYNCB 446.92
099208 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 05/26/22 005753 364306479 Budgeted New Music -32 musical sel 1 05-2022 4,40
**SUB-TOTAL: JW Pepper & Sons Inc. 4.40
099211 257-616300-616-000-0 000000 06/13/22 005792 06.09.22 May - June SLP services 63.25 hou 1 06-2022 3478.75
**SUB-TOTAL: Healher Torgerson 3,478.75
090271  100-623310-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005322 92273 2021-2022 VOIP Phone Line 1 06-2022 131.00
099271  100-823350-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005322 92273 2021-2022 Internet Service 1 06-2022 525,00
**SUB-TOTAL: White Cloud Communications 656,00
099330 100-667320-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005415 1205137 2021-2022 Alarm Moniloring Service 1 06-2022 165.48
**8UB-TOTAL: Peak Alarm Company, Inc, 165.48
099336 234-515320-000-000-0 000000 06/13/22 005800 126129 Fire Sprinkler Work with Elile Res 1 06-2022 3,442.50
**SUB-TOTAL: Evans Plumbing, Inc. 3,442.50
099341  100-665410-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005768 654242 Landscaping- Planis for fron{ of b 1 06-2022 132,74
099341  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005768 654242 Graduation decaration flowers 1 06-2022 134.38
099341  260-621410-000-000-0 000000 06/13/22 005802 4512 cases Copy Paper 1 06-2022 63.98
099341  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 06/13/22 005802 4512 Zurchers- SB Gradualion Balloons 1 06-2022 59.09
“*SUB-TOTAL: D.L, Evans Bank VISA Dilworth 390.19
099343 230-621410-000-000-0 000000 06/13/22 005801 0577 $50 gas cards for MV hmls student 1 06-2022 150.00
099343  100-512410-000-000-0 000000 06/13/22 005801 0577 Postage classroom package 1 06-2022 2.74
**SUB-TOTAL: D.L. Evans Bank VISA Shaw 152.74
099369  250-621410-000-000-0 000000 06/13/22 005786 6210 Pallel Copy Paper - Costco 1 06-2022 1,279.60
*“*SUB-TOTAL: D.L. Evans Visa Hurd 1,279.60
099406 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 05/26/22 005325 9844989 21-22 Produce 1 05-2022 309.15
099406 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 0053256 9848256 21-22 Produce 1 06-2022 24.95CF
**SUB-TOTAL: Charlle's Produce 284.20
099434  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 05/26/22 005391 2400543233 21-22 Food Supplies 1 05-2022 730.16
099434  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005391 240063810 21-22 Food Supplies 1 06-2022 578.12
099434  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 06/13/22 005381 240050030 21-22 Food Supplies 1 06-2022 1,168,32
**SUB-TOTAL: Sysco Idaho, Inc 2,476.60
099444  257-616300-616-000-0 000000 06/07/22 005788 5.31.22 Occupallonal Therapy Services 4 ho 1 06-2022 236.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Connie Van Kleeck, OTR/L 236.00
098461  290-710450-000-000-0 000000 06/13/22 005803 2613 packages Spaghelli Noodles 1 06-2022 8.98
099461  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 06/13/22 005803 2613 SB - 2021-2022 Yearbooks 1 06-2022 1,773.23
099461  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 06/13/22 005803 2613 8B - Teacher of the Year Plague 1 06-2022 39.95
099461  100-631410-000-000-0 000000 06/13/22 005803 2613 Retirement Plaque 1 06-2022 39.85
099461  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 06/13/22 005803 2613 SB Crumbi Cookies - Gradualion Par 1 06-2022 32.17
099461  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 06/13/22 005803 2613 SB - Graduation Party Snacks 1 06-2022 64.87
099461  100-211000-000-000-0 000000 06/13/22 005803 2613 Dominos Pizza - Graduation Party 1 06-2022 171.84